
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 
2012 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
Michael White (Vice-Chairman) 

Beulah East, Labour Lead  
Lynne Allen 
Neil Fyfe 

Raymond Graham 
Richard Mills 
Carol Melvin 
 

  
Published: 10 September 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=1403&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittent
[...]
roperty portfolio, including property and asset acquisition and 

disposal, and capital programme; 
 
6. corporate finance, including:  

a. development of a medium term budget strategy; 
b. scrutiny of the Council’s management of its resources; 
c. reviewing the operation of the Council’s financial rules making proposals to the 

Cabinet and/or Council for their development 
 
7. the Council’s overall performance and corporate improvement work particularly in 

relation to the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Corporate 
Assessment; 

 
8. economic development and single regeneration budget;  
 



 

9. the Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy;  
 

10. Local Area Agreement; 
 
11. community partnerships and the Council’s voluntary sector strategy; 
 
12. corporate aspects of diversity & equalities policy; 
 
13. Best Value; 
 
14. any other cross-cutting portfolios that might be created and any functions not 

included within the remit of the other Policy Overview Committees. 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of Meeting held on 24 July 2012 (Pages 1-4) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and that 
the items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 First Major Review - Community Cohesion (Pages 5-16) 

6 Work Programme 2012/13 (Pages 17-20) 

7 Forward Plan (Pages 21-28) 



Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday, 24 July 2012 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Timothy Barker, Lindsay Bliss, Beulah 
East, Neil Fyfe, Carol Melvin, Richard Mills and Michael White. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Lynne Allen (Councillor Lindsay Bliss substituting) and Raymond 
Graham (Councillor Timothy Barker substituting) 
 
Officers: 
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships), Fiona Gibb 
(Council’s Stronger Communities Officer), Gemma McNamara (Group Finance 
Manager – Central Services) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager). 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2012 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

9. BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR CENTRAL SERVICES 
2013/14 
 
The Group Finance Manager for Central Services introduced 
the report and informed Members that the report set out the 
main financial issues which faced Central Services Group and 
the work being undertaken to responds to those issues. 
 
Reference was made to the following uncertainties within the 
budget for next year: 
 

• The responsibility of public health being transferred to 
local government in April 2013; 

• The abolishing of Council Tax benefit from April 2013  
which was to be replaced with a new local support 
scheme with an immediate 10% cut in funding; 

• The reform of education funding was in progress and 
due to be implemented from April 2013 and 

• The business rates retention scheme which would 
reform the allocation of local government funding 

 

Action By: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Members were informed that Central Services had been given 
a savings target for 2012/13 of £1.781m and of that £1.603m 
had been banked with the remaining £178k on track to being 
delivered. For 2013/14, Central Services would have a target of 
£586,000 of savings. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

  1. That the development of the financial planning process    
undertaken to date together with the responses to the 
issues being developed by the Group be noted.             

 
10. COMMUNITY COHESION WITHIN HILLINGDON – FIRST 

MAJOR REVIEW 
 
Members were provided with a briefing paper and introductory 
presentation from the Council’s Stronger Communities Officer 
on the policy context and national picture on Community 
Cohesion within Hillingdon. She set out some of the challenges 
(risk factors) and positive factors that impact on cohesion within 
all communities, as a model for discussion. 
 
Challenges (Risk Factors) included: 
 

• Rapidly changing demographics and diversity within 
localities. 

• The perception of the fairness of allocation of resources 
and provision of services to meet the needs of the whole 
community. 

• Socio-economic pressures on individuals, families and 
localities. 

• Inequality of opportunity for individuals to achieve in 
education and employment. 

• Perceptions of crime and anti social behaviour within 
communities. 

• The influence of extremist groups within communities 
that can promote tensions and influence individual’s 
perceptions of fairness and inequalities in communities. 

 
Positive factors which could build and strengthen community 
cohesion included:  
 

• Knowing and understanding what comprised the 
Borough’s community and what their needs and 
concerns were. 

• Positive engagement through social, sport and cultural 
activities.  

• Ensuring local people had a voice and a say in how 
services were delivered. 

• Ensuring fair access to services. 
• Open and transparent decision-making. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



• Designing services that enabled individuals to take 
responsibility for their own well-being. 

 
The Stronger Communities Officer provided details on the 
range of activities and approaches being undertaken in 
Hillingdon to address risk factors and promote the preventative 
factors. 
 
Hillingdon’s approach to Community Cohesion was to 
recognise where the positive contributions were taking place 
and to build on those in order to underpin the resilience within 
communities. Improving knowledge of what works and what 
would help would reduce these risks. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Strong and Active 
Communities Partnership which was established in April 2009 
as a theme group to the Hillingdon Partners Executive, was 
responsible for delivering the key priorities around strong and 
active communities. This partnership had established strong 
working relationships between the Council and its partners in 
responding to local community cohesion issues and developing 
pro-active and positive models of community development 
activities and engagement. 
 
Reference was made to the Partnerships priority areas of work 
which included: 

• targeted local area partnership working,  
• the promotion and increase of residents’ involvement in 

leisure and cultural activities across the Borough, 
• Monitoring of community tensions and local issues, 

working with partners to respond accordingly and 
appropriately and to inform future priorities. 

 
During discussion of examples of work on Community 
Cohesion in Hillingdon, reference was made particularly to the 
importance of working with local schools, driven through Carole 
Jones, Chair of Strong and Active and local Head Teacher, and 
also, of working with women’s’ groups such as was being 
undertaken through the Women in the Community Network.  
 
The Committee agreed that the views of representatives from 
these groups be sought during the review.  
 
Scope of Review  
 
The Committee agreed that the aim of the review should be 
around examining how Council services were working in order 
to mitigate community cohesion risk factors and building upon 
the positives that underpinned resilience in communities. 
Including a particular focus in relation to the perception of 
fairness, transparency and equality of access. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Action By: 

Page 3



 
Members requested that suggested witnesses included an 
officer from Corporate Communications, to enable the review to 
assess how the Council’s Proud campaign was promoting 
community cohesion through the provision of information to 
residents about the Council’s services. Also to invite officers 
from Adult Education, libraries and sports and leisure centres 
to examine how the Council was enabling local residents to be 
more actively involved in their communities.  
 
Carole Jones, Chair of Strong and Active and Head Teacher to 
explore outcomes in schools and also to invite members of the 
Women in the community network to provide a community 
perspective. 
 
Members also agreed that it would be useful to Look at how the 
Council was gaining feedback on Community Cohesion risk 
factors / positive factors through feedback from residents such 
as in the Residents’ survey.         
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That officers, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee, be asked to draft a scoping report based 
on the discussion which took place at the meeting. 

 
2.  That officers be given the authority to invite relevant 

witnesses to the next meeting of the Committee to help 
with the review. 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed / 
Fiona Gibbs 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed / 
Fiona Gibbs 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted.  

 

 

12. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 8.30pm 
Next meeting: 18 September 2012 at 7.30pm       

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
  

Page 4



 
Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee – 12 

September 2012 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

MAJOR REVIEW – COMMUNITY COHESION 
  
     

      Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed  
Telephone: 01895 250833 

REASON FOR ITEM   
  
To consider a draft scoping report in respect of the review into Community 
Cohesion which the Committee agreed to undertake at its last meeting. 
 
The Council’s Stronger Communities Officer and the Chair of the Strong and 
Active Communities Partnership will be in attendance to provide Members 
with the background to community Cohesion in Hillingdon. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  

1. Question the witnesses. 
 

2. To consider the draft scoping report (appendix 1)and to make 
amendments if necessary   
 

3. To make a note of possible recommendations for the review 
 
 
INFORMATION  
 
1.   At the last meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2012 Members were 

provided with a presentation and a report which provided the background 
to Community Cohesion in the Borough. 

 
2.   After a presentation from officers the Committee agreed that the aim of 

the review should be around examining how Council services are working 
in order to mitigate against the potential risk factors that can impact upon 
community cohesion. Particular emphasis would be around building upon 
the many positives Borough that underpin resilience in communities within 
the Borough. To reflect the discussion a draft scoping report has been 
produced for Members to discuss. 

 
Witness 
 
3.  For this meeting the Committee will be provided with information from the 

Council’s Stronger Communities Officer and the Chair of the Strong and 
Active Communities Partnership, Carole Jones who will provide the 
Committee with details on the positive contributions to community 
cohesion which are taking place and which underpin the resilience within 
communities.  

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee – 12 

September 2012 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

Background 
 
4. In April 2009 the Strong and Active Communities Partnership was 

established as a theme group of the Local Strategic Partnership. It was 
responsible for developing and monitoring actions to deliver the key 
priorities within the Sustainable Community Strategy around strong and  
active communities.   

 
5. Main aims of the partnership are:  

 
• Building stronger communities;  
• Delivering through community partnerships with an emphasis on building  
relationships and working with young people, schools and communities; 
and  
• Strengthening communities and promoting models of good practice as 
well as ways of working  

 
6.   For Members information, some of outcomes and achievements to date 

include:  
 
• Implemented community tensions monitoring process with monthly 
assessment meetings  
• Developed an intelligence/ information tool to better understand 
community cohesion issues in the borough and support development of 
local response – not only mapping the risk factors but also the positive 
factors that counter the risks. The department for Communities and Local 
Government citing this as a model of good practice and seen as leading 
the way in use of intelligence/ information in assessing community 
cohesion factors.  
• Implementing targeted area action plan response based upon 
intelligence and local community cohesion / tensions assessment.  
• Working with schools to develop models of best practice on community 
cohesion: established the Hillingdon Schools Community Cohesion 
Partnership - a local Head Teacher, who is also chairs the Strong and 
Active Communities Partnership took part in the National College of 
School Leadership community cohesion advocates project developing 
national best practice on the duty for schools (selected as one of 9 
nationally as exemplars of best practice)  
• Working with faith communities and BAME communities: enabling 
communities to work together to identify common issues and shared 
experiences to inform and improve access to local services.  
• Supporting Hillingdon Inter Faith Network to develop a programme of 
activities that promotes greater understanding and community cohesion 
including: Faith leader breakfast meetings, London Week of Peace events, 
Youth Inter Faith activities in partnership with schools (Hillingdon Inter faith 
network identified nationally as delivering models of best practice in inter 
faith working – and particularly the unique relationship in partnership 

Page 6



 
Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee – 12 

September 2012 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

working between the community and the local authority and in the work 
with schools)  
• Government Office for London recognised some exemplars of best 
practice and approaches being delivered in the borough which led to 
delivering a presentation at a European conference in Sweden on 
immigration and integration.  

 
7. Members will be provided with more detail at the meeting.    
 
     PAPERS WITH THE REPORT 
 
Scoping Report (Appendix 1) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 DRAFT  
APPENDIX 1   

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee – 18 
September 2012                                       
 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 

Review Scoping Report 2012/13 
 
 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
 
 
 
 
Aim of review 
 
The review aims to examine how Council services are working in order to 
mitigate against the potential risk factors that can impact upon community 
cohesion and build upon the positives that underpin resilience in communities. 
The review will include a particular focus in relation to perception of fairness, 
transparency and equality of access. 
 
Terms of Reference 
 

• To learn about community cohesion in Hillingdon 
• To understand the risk factors that undermine community cohesion 

• To assess the effectiveness of the positive work undertaken to promote 
community cohesion in Hillingdon. 

• To identify whether there are any particular issues or challenges that 
undermine community cohesion in Hillingdon. 

• To identify any measures that would address any issues identified 
above and would promote community cohesion in Hillingdon.  

 
Background 
 
 What is community cohesion? 
 

C
[...]
ingdon has become more diverse with many areas seeing the proportion of 
white and ethnic minority communities more evenly spread. At the same time 
the Borough is experiencing increases in the number of young people and a 
growing older population. 
 
The Council’s approach, therefore, has been to understand what our 
community cohesion challenges are in Hillingdon and where in the Borough, 
risks to community cohesion are greatest.  The review could explore this. 
  
Supporting the Cabinet & Council’s policies and objectives 
 
This review will support the work of the Council as part of its Equality Duties to 
ensure promotion of good relations. 
 

Page 10



 DRAFT  
APPENDIX 1   

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee – 18 
September 2012                                       
 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

To deliver upon the objectives of the Sustainable Community Strategy with 
partners. 
 
To deliver excellent services to our residents and achieve our aim of putting 
residents first. 
 
INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Key Issues 
 
For purposes of the review it is important to recognise where the positive 
contributions to community cohesion are taking place and promote greater 
opportunities for building on those positives and underpin the resilience within 
communities. Improving our knowledge of what works and what helps will 
reduce the risk. 
 
Such as: 

• Strong local leadership (political, community etc)   
• Strong communication activity/strategy to engage with local 

communities 
• Visible local initiatives 
• Developing a local sense of civic pride  
• Uniting local people on issues affecting the borough 
• Strong partnership approach to local solutions 
• Capacity building and sustainable approach to community engagement 

and community development which is inclusive and embraces the 
diversity of the borough 

 
Positive outcomes in terms of community cohesion can influence and make 
an impact upon:  
 
Increased sense of belonging 
Increased participation in community activity 
Increased satisfaction with services 
Increased participation in sports, leisure and cultural activities 
Reduced community tension 
Increased community interaction 
Reduced health inequalities 
Increased aspirations 
Reduced isolation 
Increased health and well-being 
Reduction in crime 
Pride of place 
Reduction in fear of crime 
Increased educational attainment 
 
Remit - who / what is this review covering? 
 

Page 11



 DRAFT  
APPENDIX 1   

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee – 18 
September 2012                                       
 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

Stronger Communities – Policy, Performance and Partnerships – Central 
Services 
Adult education 
Libraries 
Schools 
Sports and leisure services 
 
Connected work (recently completed, planned or ongoing) 
 
The review will be provided with details of some of the positive work which is 
being undertaken in Hillingdon which includes: 

• Hillingdon Improvement Programme work streams in relation to Civic 
Pride and the borough’s Heritage    

• Supporting local groups: 
o Voluntary sector support including core grants  
o Support for the Hillingdon Inter Faith Network. 
o Women in the Community Network  

• Local Community Engagement including through Health Promotion 
• Community engagement, Pride of Place and Town centres 

programmes 
• Work with schools and the development of the Schools Community 

Cohesion Partnership. 
• Libraries – community engagement activities 
• Sport and Leisure programmes  
• Adult Education – community adult learning and ESOL provisions 
• Customer Engagement activities  

 
Key information required 
 
How residents perceive the provision of Council services and how accessible 
those services are? 
 
How does the Council work with residents to promote a sense of pride and 
belonging, promotes equality of opportunity and sense of community? 
 
How does the Council run service
[...]
e the 
opportunities to take part, be heard and take decisions in local and national 
life 
 
Tackling intolerance and extremism: a robust response to threats, whether 
discrimination, extremism or disorder that deepen division and increase 
tensions. 
 
The Government highlight the link between community cohesion and 
integration, but issues relating to inequality and individuals experience are 
also important in enabling positive interaction and relationships in 
communities. 

Page 13



 DRAFT  
APPENDIX 1   

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee – 18 
September 2012                                       
 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 
Resident’s survey 
CACI 
Census 
Government policy and strategies 
ICoCo 
Other research and analysis of community cohesion, social capital, integration 
and building stronger communities 
 
Consultation and Communications 
 
None at this stage 
 
Lines of enquiry 
 
 
TBC 
 
 
LOGISTICS 
 
Proposed timeframe & milestones  
 
Meeting 
Date * 

Action Purpose / Outcome 

18 
September 
2012 

Agree Scoping Report 
Witness Session 1 

Information and analysis 
Council’s Stronger Communities 
Officer 
Carole Jones, Chair of Strong and 
Active Communities Partnership 
and Head Teacher  
 

16 October 
2012 

Witness Session 2 Council representatives and 
Community representatives (i.e 
Women’s Groups, Duncan 
Struthers as the Chair of 
Hillingdon Inter Faith Network) 
 

13 
November 
2012 

Draft Final Report Proposals – agree 
recommendations and final draft 
report 
 

 
* Specific meetings can be shortened or extended to suit the review topic and 
needs of the Committee 
 
Risk assessment 
 

Page 14



 DRAFT  
APPENDIX 1   

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee – 18 
September 2012                                       
 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

Failure to secure witnesses to provide evidence and advice to the Committee 
will impact on the thoroughness and comp
[...]
1895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 6 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting held on 24 July 2012
	5 First Major Review - Community Cohesion
	Draft Scoping Report Community Cohesion

	6 Work Programme 2012/13
	7 Forward Plan
	FP




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday, 18 September 2012 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Timothy Barker, Lindsay Bliss, Beulah 
East, Neil Fyfe and Richard Mills. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Raymond Graham (Councillor Timothy Barker substituting) and 
Michael White. 
 
Officers: 
Fiona Gibbs (Council’s Stronger Communities Officer) and Khalid Ahmed 
(Democratic Services Manager). 
 
Witness: 
Carole Jones (Chair of the Strong and Active Communities Partnership) 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2012 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

15. COMMUNITY COHESION WITHIN HILLINGDON  
 
Members were provided with a presentation from the Council’s 
Stronger Communities Officer who outlined her role and the 
remit of the Strong and Active Communities. 
 
The Committee was informed that in her role as Stronger 
Communities Officer she provided:  

• Strategic and policy lead on community cohesion and 
integration   

• Advice and guidance on community cohesion across the 
Council 

• Advice, guidance and support to external partners 
• A community engagement and community development 

role in relation to community cohesion and integration 
 
Reference was made to the activities which the Stronger 
Communities Officers was involved in, which included: 
 

• Developing and Managing the Strong and Active 
Communities partnership and supporting partners in 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



delivering the action plan 
• Supporting partners in the delivery of community 

cohesion and integration related projects which  
Included English for Speakers of other languages 
(ESOL), Hayes Carnival, Junior Citizens, Hayes and 
West Drayton and Yiewsley community engagement 
programmes, Peabody estate multi-agency partnership, 
Schools community cohesion partnership 

• Supporting Hillingdon’s Inter Faith Network in 
developing its activities 

• Supporting Women in the Community Network in 
developing its activities 

• Supporting the Hillingdon Traveller Forum 
• Support local Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 

community organisations 
• Working in partnership with the police to monitor and co-

ordinate appropriate response on matters relating to 
community tensions and preventing violent extremism in 
the borough 

 
Carole Jones, Chair of Strong and Active Communities and 
Head Teacher of Yeading School attended the meeting and 
provided Members with details of the work which had been 
carried out within many of the Borough’s schools. 
 
Members were informed that it was important for community 
cohesion work to take place with schools because: 
 

• Schools had a duty to promote community cohesion 
• The sharing of best practice in local schools could be 

shared across the borough 
• Schools and extended schools had the ethos of being  

community minded 
• Young people had an important role to play for the future 
• There was the opportunity to engage not only young 

people but also parents and the wider community 
• Sustainability 
• Partnership working 

 
Members were provided with a short film on the Community 
Choir which had been formed from 5 schools, which involved 
120 children and around 30 parents. This had been a hugely 
successful initiative and resulted in the integration of many 
community groups. 
 
The Committee was informed that 23 schools were involved in 
the Strong and Active Partnerships and discussion took place 
on how to get even more schools involved in this initiative.  
 
Reference was made to the Yeading Community House, 
situated next to Yeading School, which parents and residents 
from different community groups used to build relationships 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



with others, form friendships and celebrate friendships. This 
scheme had proved very successful and provided an 
opportunity for people to engage in programmes that built 
confidence, explored cultures, shared values and encouraged 
healthy active lifestyles. 
 
The Committee noted the excellent engagement which was 
taking place and the positive contribution the work with the 
schools had to community cohesion and integration within the 
Borough. 
 
Reference was also made to the work which the Women in the 
Community Network did in establishing a network of women 
from different community groups and representatives from the 
diverse communities in the Borough. This was an area which 
would be covered in the November witness session.    
 
Discussion took place on the scope of the review and Members 
agreed that this be amended to focus on how the Council could 
reach out to more individuals of all backgrounds, particularly 
those groups and sections of the community who were difficult 
to engage with. In addition how did Council services 
communicate its services to the community, beyond the 
promotion of its services. What steps were taken to break down 
barriers to engage with groups which would enable them to 
interact and integrate with the rest of the community?   
 
The Committee asked that at their next meeting, the review 
examined how residents of the Borough accessed Council 
services, particularly in relation to Adult Education, Libraries 
and Sports and Leisure facilities. Officers were asked to invite 
relevant witnesses.                    
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information provided be noted and the Chair 
of Strong and Active Communities be congratulated for 
the work which had been carried out in schools, in 
relation to community cohesion. 

 
2.  That officers be given the authority to invite relevant 

witnesses to the next meeting of the Committee to help 
with the review. 

     

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed / 
Fiona Gibbs 

16. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted.  

 

 

17. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted. 
 

 



 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 9.30pm 
Next meeting: 16 October 2012 at 7.30pm       

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
  


